PRENTICE-HALL PSYCHOLOGY SERIES
F. A. MOSS, Ph.D,, M.D,, EDITOR

Fundamentals of Psychology

m

Secondary Education



Fundamentals of Psychology

n

Secondary Education

by
S. C. Garrison

Dean of the Graduate School of Education
and Director of the Senior College, George
Peabody College

and

K. C. Garrison

Professor of Psychology, North Carolina State
College of the University of North Carolina

New York
PRENTICE-HALL, INC.
1936

U1



Preface

TV\HE character of a science is determined largely by
the demands of civilization. The biological and
physical sciences have each encountered the need for
greater precision in human judgments and for gathering
accurate data based upon carefully controlled experiments.
The social sciences have also recognized a similar need.
With the advancement of our civilization and the corres-
ponding advancement of our institutions, new demands
have evolved. The demands made on our schools at the
present time have turned the main course of psychological
interest away from the philosophical aspects to a distinetly
experimental approach to the problems of education.
The writers claim for the study presented in this volume
a scientific approach to the special period of education
with which it is concerned, the secondary-school period.
This volume is an outgrowth of several years of class-
room experience, on the part of both authors, with high-
school boys and girls, followed by years of study of the
characteristics of learning and growth during this period.
One of the authors has offered courses in the psychology
of secondary education for the past thirteen years, while
the other author has offered such courses for the past
eight years. During these years, the authors have at-
tempted to examine a major portion of the large number
of studies that have appeared in this and related fields.
The varied emphases and interests of the authors have
been co-ordinated into a more balanced study through

Y



vi Preface

their close contacts and constant conferences. Thus, the
volume is divided into three major divisions. These are:
Part I, “Progress Toward Maturity,” Part II, “The High-
School Subjects,” and Part III, “Personality Develop-
ment.”

Concerning the function of educational psychology, the
authors pointed out in the “Preface” of an earlier volume,
The Psychology of Elementary School Subjects, that the
aims of education must be left largely to philosophy and
the social sciences, but that educational psychology is
concerned with the processes by means of which these
aims are to be attained. The writers believe that psy-
chology can give support to this function through the-
more specific application of the facts and principles that
have been formulated in the psychological laboratory to
the problems of educating youths for adjustment in life’s
activities. Fundamentals of Psychology in Secondary
Education is an effort in this direction, but is focused on
the secondary-school period. The purpose of the book is
not to inform the reader about psychology or psychological
facts and theories as such, but rather to present a more
definite and clearer application of the principles of psy-
chology to the problems of learning and personality
growth in high school. The adolescent pupil is conceived
of as an individual who has developed out of a biological
inheritance but has been modified in harmony with various
environmental forces with which he has come into con-
tact. His growth is thus seen as gradual and unitary
in nature, rather than as a spasmodic growth of isolated
characteristics and traits.

Quantitative materials have been presented so as to give
the reader more specific and accurate notions about the
different problems studied. The writers have tried, how-



Preface Vil

ever, not to burden the student with an abundance of well-
nigh meaningless data. Those data presented have been
carefully selected and are designed to make the various
discussions more meaningful and significant to the reader.
Acknowledgments for all data quoted and all materials
used are presented in the form of footnote references.
The authors also wish to express their gratitude to the
numerous pubishers, authors, and students of education
and psychology who have contributed either directly or
indirectly to the production of the materials germane to
this study.
S. C. GARRISON
K. C. GarrisoNn



Contents

PAGE

IBRRRACH WLt el e e e AL B a e ey
CHAPTER
I. AprpricaTION OF PSYCHOLOGY TO SECONDARY Ep-
UCATION : i
Increasing 1mportance of educatlon 1
Education and social dynamics . 3
Danger of over-standardization . 4
What is teaching? . O
Psychological trends . 6
The experimental method . 8
What is learning? . 9
Reflective judgment 11
Some recent trends in scholarshlp 11
Parr I
PROGRESS TOWARD MATURITY
II. DEVELOPMENT AND THE INDIVIDUAL . . . 17
Importance of the developmental pomt of
view for teachers . . BES oy
What is meant by development‘? Sl SR ek
Pactors in development® . .- . 19
Howdevelopmentoceurs’, ... = . & .. 20
Empirical principles . . . PR
Inheritance of acquired characters Sty g
The maturation hypothesis . . . 25
Developmental  psychology and our under-
standineofthehavior-os o i v @ 297
Unity ingrowth:, - = : 8
General characteristics of development 30

All development carries social obligations . 38

ix



X Contents

CHAPTER : PAGE

III. PuysicaL DEVELOPMENT OF THE HicH-ScHOOL
Bupis 5 SEaGRE ech
Physical development e s e e
Variation in pubescence . . 43
Methods of studying physical development 45
Growth in height and weight . . . . . . 47
Anatomical development e
Lack of uniformity in growth . . . . . . 53
Physical growth resulting from exercise . . 56
Interrelationiof traits. . . r g L 8

IV. MgenTAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE HIGH-SCHOOL
BuPlL. 61

What is meant by the terms mental ablllty
and intelligence? . . BRI 61
Physical basis of mentahty e
Mentality and mental content . . . . . 66
Measuring mental development . . . . . 66
Constancy of mental growth . . . . . . 70
Pubescence and mental growth . . . . . 71
Intelligence and age of mental maturity . . 72
Maturity in logical memory . . . . . . 73
Educational implications . . 74

Relationship between mental and phys1cal
development . . Sa e S L R
Physique and 1ntelhgence E e
BUMENALY: - Bh s it e et e o L T
V. InpivipuAL DIFFERENCES . . s
The distribution of 1nd1v1dual dlfferences 80
Distribution of abilities in school . . . . 82
Individual differences in intelligence . . . 83
Mentalommtdtiority . 0oy o T 84
Mental superiority . . 87

Some causative factors in 1nd1v1dual varia-
tions . . TS DRt et e G R
The famlly tree Y S8y

Co-twin study of 1nd1v1dua1 dlfferences g
Kin resemblance in intelligence . . . . 92



CHAPTER

Vi

V1. Sociar DeverLopMeENT Durine THE HicH-

VII.

VIII.

Contents

InpIviDUAL DirreERENCES (Cont.)
Evidence from a study of foster children .

Environmental factors
Significance of sex .

Errors in evaluation .
Educational variations
Educational provisions

ScuooL PErIOD .

What is meant by somal development‘? ;
Some factors influencing social development
Primary and higher emotions and their role

in social behavior .
Social versus individual development
Social training and participation
The high school and social maturity .

The importance of citizenship training .
Social development and self-expression .

Play and moral development . ;
Social studies and social development
Science and social development .
Summary .

INTERESTS AND ATTITUDES .

The orlgln of interests and attltudes :
The meaning of interest 3
Growth of interests and attltudes )
Ability and interest .

Interest in play :

The adolescent’s 1nterest in school

Mental ability and the hlgh school su.b‘]ects

Reading interests .
Vocational interests .

MoTivATION AND LEARNING

Motivation and drives .
Incentives .
Self-activity and learmng

X1
PAGHE

95
96
98
99
102
107

111
111
112

113
115
116
117
118
120
121
122
122
124

127
128
129
131
132
134
138
139
141
143

148
149
150
151



xii Contents

CHAITTEB PAGE
VIII. MorivaTioN AND LEARNING (Cont.)
Mental set: and associatibn & e su g {52
Interests and motivation .« = =0 d 168
Interests and learning ", = i 00
Habits as drives to action . . . . . . . 154
Definite goals' ' o o s S 50
Knowledge of progress . v 1 & it al 68
Educational tests . %, 7 s St ESE = oY
Praise and reproof .0 cEElE e el GU)
Punishment and reward . o it 162
Competition . . . S 64
Motivation in relatlon to 1ntelhgence RS
Habit and learning -0 [ a1 G
Parr 11
THE HIGH-SCHOOL SUBJECTS
IX. Tue CURRICULUM . . . it e E e
Early education in Amerlca ¢y pe s eE I
Educational aims and the curriculum . . . 174
Modernizing the curriculum . . 175
The dependence of curriculum values upon
pupils = o 176
The dependence of curnculum values on con-
temporary life . . 177
Psychological principles underlymg the selec—
tion: of-sthject smatters oo o o e il 7O
Dangers of over-standardization . . . 180
Articulation between the elementary and sec-
ondary schogle 2o 2o 0o Rar s et LS
Curriculum differentiation . . . 183
Curriculum provisions in secondary schools
with different-sized.enrollments . . . . 187
The problem of transfer . . . 188
Some guiding principles in the organlzatmn of
BRIy P S S e e GO0
Thesplhiedules = 0 @i oo a0y

PummAny s e a6



Contents

CHAPTER
X. PsycHOLOGY OF LANGUAGE—READING .
What is language? e
Language and psychology . ;
A. Origin and function of language :
Some earlier concepts .
Unity in development .
Early sign language .
Language and thinking
Social environment and speech
Language and the individual .
B. Reading activities
The nature of reading .
Relation of reading to other sub]ects in
the high school g
Relation of achievement in readlng to
mental ability . . .
Reading and study in the hlgh school
Reading interests and growth
Reading and literature . :
Native ability and literature .
Appreciation i
Individual differences in ablhty to ap-
preciate

XI. PsycHOLOGY OF LANGUAGE—ENGLISH . .

Various phases of English taught in dlfferent
courses . e

General aim of teachlng Enghsh .

Language inventory of the pupil on entering
high school

Vocabulary study .

Extent of high-school student 8 vocabulary

Technical vocabulary

Spelling in the high school .

Grammar and language .

Learning and motivation

Learning and intelligence

Language and social pressure .

X111
PAGE
199
199
202
203
203
204
205
207
209
210
212
212

212

214
215
220
222
223
224

225
230

230
231

232
232
234
235
237
239
241
243
246



x1v

CHAPTER

Contents

XI. PsycHoLocY oF Lancuace—EnNcLisH (Cont.)

Errors and learning

Early versus more recent methods of lan-
guage work ;

The need for 1nd1v1dual1zed work

The need for co-operative teachmg

Developing desirable attitudes toward oral
and written expression :

Variety of elements listed under “Enghsh”

Reading tests

Tests in literature .

Spelling tests > ;

Language and grammar tests ;

Composition tests .

XII. PsycHOLOGY OF MODERN LANGUAGES AND LATIN

Historical statement .
A. Modern languages . 2
Psychological factors mvolved in modern
language study :
Interrelationship of language ablhtles :
Modern languages and educational
growth AR :
Transfer value of modern languages
Learning and teaching the modern lan-
guages :
Direct versus mdlrect learmng
Reading a modern language
Vocabulary development .
Modern language grammar
‘Pronunciation .
Mental ability and achlevement .
Measurement and diagnosis in the mod-
ern languages .
B. Latin . ;
Values in the study of Latm
Relation between ability in Latin and
intelligence .

PAGE

247

253
254
255

257
259
261
262
263
264
265

267
267
268

269
270

271
272

274
276
278
281
282
284
285

286
288
288

291

N R e TR



CHAPTER

Contents

XII. PsycHOLOGY OF MODERN LANGUAGES AND LATIN

(Cont.)

Psychological factors involved in learn-
ing Latin ;

Motivation and mterest in Latln {

Latin and English .

Vocabulary development .

Transfer and Latin .

Tests for measuring the results of Latln
instruction

XIII. PsycHOLOGY OF MATHEMATICS
Abstraction versus concreteness .
Motivation of mathematics
Some difficulties encountered in mathematlcs
A. Algebra .

B.

Algebra is a mathematlcal science .
Ob]ectlves in the study of algebra
Interests in algebra . ;
Developing algebraic notlons

Transfer value : :
Learnmg difficulties in algebra

Drill in algebra .

Errors in algebra . .

Special disability in algebra

Factors of success in algebra . g
Measurement and diagnosis in algebra
Geometry

The meaning of geometry

Objectives of geometry teaehmg

The psychology of space .

Geometry and thought

Pupils’ interest in geometry .

Sex differences

Mental processes in learmng geometry
Measurement and diagnosis in geometry

XIV. PsycHOLOGY AND THE NATURAL SCIENCES .
What is meant by science? .

Xv

PAGE

294
296
297
299
303

304

307
307
308
309
310
310
312
313
315
317
318
320
322
325
325
328
330
330
331
331
333
335
337
339
340

344
344



XVl

CHAPTER

Contents

XIV. PsycHOLOGY AND THE NATURAL ScieNcEes (Cont.)

How do the sciences differ? g

What should a study of science do for the
pupil? : S I

Children’s interests in science .

Language difficulties in science

Children enter high school lacking in elemen-
tary training . :

Difficulties of science teachmg and learnmg in
general . Vo

Applications of science .

Learning and the sciences .

The laboratory method in science

Correlation of science abilities

Science teaching and transfer . . :

Provisions for individual differences in gen-
eral science

Measuring the results of general science in-
struction

XV. Psycmorocy oF Puysics, CHEMISTRY, AND

Biorocy -
The physical sciences dlstmgulshed from the
biological
A. Physics . :
The pupil and physms
Factors contributing to success or fallure
in physics
Measuring the results of physms teachmg
B. Chemistry . . RS e
The pupil and chemlstry
ObJectlves of chemistry
Problems in the teaching and learnmg of
chemistry s
Mental processes requlred in chemlstry
teaching .
Mental processes requlred in studymg
chemistry

PAGE

345

346
349
352

353

354
355
356
360
363
364

365

367

371

371
372
372

374
380
381
382
384
385
388

388



Contents xvil

CHAPTER PAGE
XV. PsycHorLocy oF Puysics, CHEMISTRY, AND
Biorogy (Cont.)

pourcesiofdifheutiess == 0 oo o0 -390
Measuring the results of chemistry
fegching i oo mm N S e L 802
C.  Biology 7. e e ad04
Contributions of blology : .. 394
Objectives of biological teachlng =306
Content of high-school biology . . . 398
Relation between mental ability and
achievement in biology . . . . . . 399
Learning and teaching biology . . . 401
Measuring the results of biology lnstruc—
broniaia Pesi s e Saaan g e A
XVI. PsvcHoLOGY OF THE SociaL StUpES . . . . 406
What is history? . . Pl
Objectives of history teachmg ey 407
Factors influencing the learning and retentlon
of ‘history = . : e sl e (R
Sex differences in hlstory A 410
Relation of learning exercises in hlstory to
local affairs and events . . 411

The psychology of time and hlstory teachlng 412
The development of concepts in the social

sciences . . . soen o adlh
Developmental values in hlstory R S b
Presenting historical material . . . . . . 419
Negabuiaey - v o o o0 e 400
Reviews . . Seoy o0 499
Provisions for 1nd1v1dual dlfferences R
Measuremients s s vs 4 s i oot =425
XVII. PsycHOLOGY OF THE PRACTICAL ArTs . . . . 430
Historical note . . . 430
Vocational development in secondary educa—
fion ==, P e e A3
A Hometegonomics = s L 000G d434

Rormationtgf hdbits -0 . .. . = 434



XViil Contents

CHAPTER PAGE

XVII. PsycHOLOGY OF THE PRACTICAL ARTS (Cont.)
Interests and applications. . . . 435
Correlation of the different elements . 437

Individual differences in home economics 438
Correlation of home economics with

other subjécts .. = (i i e S
B. Manual arts & o 441
Manual arts and the Junlor-hlgh school
age : B s e e
Manual arts needs S e e
Transfer of training . .. 443
Mechanical ability and mtelhgence .. 444
Mechanical ability and environment . . 445
Measuring mechanical aptitude . . . 446
C. Telegraphy and typing . . . . . .. 447
The curve of progress . . . . . . . 447
Some problems in learning . . . . 448
Measurements in stenographic work . 450
D. Physical education . . . sl AR
Physical education and 1e1sure 7 e beiced bl
Measuring motor ability . . . . 452
Individual differences and play actwmes 453
Play and social development. . . . . 454
XVIII. PsycHOLOGY OF THE FINE ArTs . . . . . . 456
AT IVITRIC e o400
Music as an 1nternat10nal language s AR6
Music as‘a‘natural gift? tx - a 4B Y
The social function of music. . . . . 459
ObJectlves ofimusioss .5 e RS AR
Elements in musical talent S 80
Measurements of musical ability . . . 461
Principles of learning applied to music . 463
The importance of familiarity . . . . 464
B Artpae o S et s s AR
The fields of art s eTarel e el
The values of art . . . Sntde 1465

Correlation with other sub]ects . ARl 460



Contents

CHAPTER

XVIII. PsycuorLoGcy oF THE FINE ArTs (Cont.)
Stability of art . :
Individual dlfferences in art ablhty ’
Imagination and drawing .
Measurements in art

Part II1
PERSONALITY DEVELOPMENT

XIX. MEASUREMENTS IN SECONDARY EDUCATION .
The development of the testing movement .
The standardized tests
Measures of achievement .

New-type tests

Validity of new-type tests ;
Teaching value of new-type tests .
Prognosis .

Diagnostic testlng

Homogeneous grouping of students
General educational uses of tests .

XXG: BpUcATIONAT GROWITH Wi i el e
Composite growth curves .
Retention of subject matter
The rate of forgetting
Importance of reviews
School attendance and mental and eduea-
tional development
Achievement in the elementary school com-
pared to achievement in the high school

XXI. ATTITUDES AND APPRECIATIONS .
The development of attitudes .
Importance of studying attitudes
The measurement of attitudes .
Scientific attitudes
Group consciousness .

Change of attitudes
The development of appreclatlon

XIX
PAGE

467
468
469
470

477
477
480
481
484
486
488
489
491
492
493

497
499
504
508
510

511

513

516
517
519
520
523
525
527
528



XX Contents

CHAPTER
XXI. ATTITUDES AND APPRECIATIONS (Cont.)
Appreciation and science
Growth of literature appreciation
The dynamics of attitudes and apprematlons

XXII. ProBLEM OF GUIDANCE . :
The meaning of “guidance”
Types of guidance .
The need of guidance in secondary schools
Counseling the individual pupil .
Methods in educational guidance
Tests and guidance :
The use of an interest mventory
Aptitude testing ; :
The psychological exammatlon

XXIII. PsycuoLoGY OF CHARACTER .
Value of character study :
Difficulties in character evaluation .
Character traits and school environment .
Vocabulary and literature and character .
Discipline and character .
Interests, activities, and character develop-

ment e

Generalized sumrnary

XXIV. PrrsoNALITY ORGANIZATION
The meaning of “personality”
Measuring personality
Personality traits of the glfted
School success is not sufficient .
What is a deviated personality? .
Need of group participation .
Adjustment of capa01t1es, interests, and aptl-
tudes
Need for unity in development

APPENDIX
SuBsecT INDEX .

AvurHOR INDEX .

PAGE

529
530
531

534
534
535
536
539
541
542
543
544
545

549
549
552
554
556
557

559
560

562
562
563
568
570
572
574

575
576

581
587
595

Billecaas il can Lo



