Fundamentals of Psychology

in

Secondary Education

# Fundamentals of Psychology in Secondary Education

by

#### S. C. Garrison

Dean of the Graduate School of Education and Director of the Senior College, George Peabody College

and

### K. C. Garrison

Professor of Psychology, North Carolina State College of the University of North Carolina

New York
PRENTICE-HALL, INC.
1936

## Preface

THE character of a science is determined largely by the demands of civilization. The biological and physical sciences have each encountered the need for greater precision in human judgments and for gathering accurate data based upon carefully controlled experiments. The social sciences have also recognized a similar need. With the advancement of our civilization and the corresponding advancement of our institutions, new demands have evolved. The demands made on our schools at the present time have turned the main course of psychological interest away from the philosophical aspects to a distinctly experimental approach to the problems of education. The writers claim for the study presented in this volume a scientific approach to the special period of education with which it is concerned, the secondary-school period.

This volume is an outgrowth of several years of class-room experience, on the part of both authors, with high-school boys and girls, followed by years of study of the characteristics of learning and growth during this period. One of the authors has offered courses in the psychology of secondary education for the past thirteen years, while the other author has offered such courses for the past eight years. During these years, the authors have attempted to examine a major portion of the large number of studies that have appeared in this and related fields. The varied emphases and interests of the authors have been co-ordinated into a more balanced study through

their close contacts and constant conferences. Thus, the volume is divided into three major divisions. These are: Part I, "Progress Toward Maturity," Part II, "The High-School Subjects," and Part III, "Personality Development."

Concerning the function of educational psychology, the authors pointed out in the "Preface" of an earlier volume, The Psychology of Elementary School Subjects, that the aims of education must be left largely to philosophy and the social sciences, but that educational psychology is concerned with the processes by means of which these aims are to be attained. The writers believe that psychology can give support to this function through the more specific application of the facts and principles that have been formulated in the psychological laboratory to the problems of educating youths for adjustment in life's activities. Fundamentals of Psychology in Secondary Education is an effort in this direction, but is focused on the secondary-school period. The purpose of the book is not to inform the reader about psychology or psychological facts and theories as such, but rather to present a more definite and clearer application of the principles of psychology to the problems of learning and personality growth in high school. The adolescent pupil is conceived of as an individual who has developed out of a biological inheritance but has been modified in harmony with various environmental forces with which he has come into contact. His growth is thus seen as gradual and unitary in nature, rather than as a spasmodic growth of isolated characteristics and traits.

Quantitative materials have been presented so as to give the reader more specific and accurate notions about the different problems studied. The writers have tried, however, not to burden the student with an abundance of wellnigh meaningless data. Those data presented have been carefully selected and are designed to make the various discussions more meaningful and significant to the reader.

Acknowledgments for all data quoted and all materials used are presented in the form of footnote references. The authors also wish to express their gratitude to the numerous publishers, authors, and students of education and psychology who have contributed either directly or indirectly to the production of the materials germane to this study.

S. C. Garrison

K. C. GARRISON

PREFACE	1	
CHAPTER		
I.	APPLICATION OF PSYCHOLOGY TO SECONDARY EI	
	UCATION	
	Increasing importance of education	
	Education and social dynamics	
	Danger of over-standardization	
	What is teaching?	
	What is teaching?	
	The experimental method	
	What is learning?	
	reflective judgment	
	Some recent trends in scholarship	
	PROGRESS TOWARD MATURITY	
II.	DEVELOPMENT AND THE INDIVIDUAL	
	Importance of the developmental point of	
	view for teachers	
	What is meant by development?	
	Factors in development	
	How development occurs	
	Empirical principles	
	Inheritance of acquired characters	
	The maturation hypothesis	
	Developmental psychology and our under	-
	standing of behavior	
	Unity in growth	
	General characteristics of development.	
	All development carries social obligations	

HAPTER		PAGE
III.	PHYSICAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE HIGH-SCHOOL	
	Pupil	41
	Physical development	41
	Variation in pubescence	43
	Methods of studying physical development.	45
	Growth in height and weight	47
	Anatomical development	51
	Lack of uniformity in growth	53
	Physical growth resulting from exercise	56
	Interrelation of traits	58
777	N D THE STATE OF THE STATE STATE OF	
IV.		61
	PUPIL	01
	What is meant by the terms mental ability	61
	and intelligence?	64
	Mentality and mental content	66
	Measuring mental development	66
	Constancy of mental growth	70
	Pubescence and mental growth	71
	Intelligence and age of mental maturity	72
	Maturity in logical memory	73
	Educational implications	74
	Relationship between mental and physical	•
		75
	development	76
	Summary	77
V.		80
	The distribution of individual differences.	80
	Distribution of abilities in school	82
	Individual differences in intelligence	83
	Mental inferiority	84
	Mental superiority	87
	Some causative factors in individual varia-	
	tions	89
	The family tree	89
	Co-twin study of individual differences.	91
	Kin resemblance in intelligence	92

Co					•	
10	n	т.	e	n	Т.	S
~	**	•	~			N

C:

xi

HAPTER		PAGE
V.	Individual Differences (Cont.)  Evidence from a study of foster children.	95
	Environmental factors	96
	Significance of sex	98
	Errors in evaluation	99
	Errors in evaluation	102
	Educational provisions	107
VI.	SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT DURING THE HIGH-	
		111
	School Period	111
	Some factors influencing social development	112
	Primary and higher emotions and their role	
	in social behavior	113
	Social versus individual development	115
	Social training and participation	116
	The high school and social maturity	117
	The importance of citizenship training	118
	Social development and self-expression	120
	Play and moral development	121
	Social studies and social development	122
	Science and social development	122
	Summary	124
VII.	Interests and Attitudes	127
V 11.	FT31	128
	The origin of interests and attitudes	129
	The meaning of interest	131
	Ability and interest	132
	Ability and interest	134
	The adolescent's interest in school	
	Mental ability and the high-school subjects	
	Reading interests	141
	Vocational interests	143
VIII.	MOTIVATION AND LEARNING	
	Motivation and drives	
	Incentives	150
	Self-activity and learning	151

CHAPTER		PAGE
VIII.	MOTIVATION AND LEARNING (Cont.)	
	Mental set and association	152
	Interests and motivation	153
	Interests and learning	153
	Habits as drives to action	154
	Definite goals	156
	Knowledge of progress	158
	Educational tests	159
	Praise and reproof	160
	Punishment and reward	162
	Competition	164
	Motivation in relation to intelligence	165
	Habit and learning	167
	PART II	
	THE HIGH-SCHOOL SUBJECTS	
	THE HIGH-SCHOOL SUBJECTS	
IX.	THE CURRICULUM	173
	Early education in America	173
	Educational aims and the curriculum	174
	Modernizing the curriculum	175
	The dependence of curriculum values upon	
	pupils	176
	The dependence of curriculum values on con-	
	temporary life	177
	Psychological principles underlying the selec-	
	tion of subject matter	179
	Dangers of over-standardization	180
	Articulation between the elementary and sec-	
	ondary school	180
	Curriculum differentiation	183
	Curriculum provisions in secondary schools	
	with different-sized enrollments	187
	The problem of transfer	188
	Some guiding principles in the organization of	
	materials	192
	The schedule	196
	Summary	196

	Contents	xiii
HAPTER		PAGE
X.	Psychology of Language—Reading	199
	What is language?	199
	Language and psychology	202
	A. Origin and function of language	203
	Some earlier concepts	203
	Unity in development	204
	Early sign language	205
	Language and thinking	207
	Social environment and speech	209
	Language and the individual	210
	B. Reading activities	212
	The nature of reading	212
	Relation of reading to other subjects in	
	the high school	212
	Relation of achievement in reading to	
	mental ability	214
	Reading and study in the high school	215
	Reading interests and growth	220
	Reading and literature	222
	Native ability and literature	223
	Appreciation	224
	Individual differences in ability to ap-	
	preciate	225
XI.	Psychology of Language—English	230
	Various phases of English taught in different	
	courses	230
	courses	231
	Language inventory of the pupil on entering	
	high school	232
	Vocabulary study	232
	Extent of high-school student's vocabulary .	234
	Technical vocabulary	235
	Spelling in the high school	237
	Grammar and language	239
	Learning and motivation	241
	Learning and intelligence	243
	Language and social pressure	246

HAPTER		PAGE
XI.	Psychology of Language—English (Cont.)	
	Errors and learning	247
	Early versus more recent methods of lan-	
	guage work	253
	guage work	254
	The need for co-operative teaching	255
	Developing desirable attitudes toward oral	
	and written expression	257
	Variety of elements listed under "English".	259
	Reading tests	261
	Tests in literature	262
	Spelling tests	263
	Language and grammar tests	264
	Composition tests	265
XII.		267
	Historical statement	267
	A. Modern languages	268
	Psychological factors involved in modern	
	language study	269
	Interrelationship of language abilities.	270
	Modern languages and educational	
	growth	271
	Transfer value of modern languages	272
	Learning and teaching the modern lan-	
	guages	274
	Direct versus indirect learning	276
	Reading a modern language	278
	Vocabulary development	281
	Modern language grammar	282
	Pronunciation	284
	Mental ability and achievement	285
	Measurement and diagnosis in the mod-	
	ern languages	
	B. Latin	288
	Values in the study of Latin	288
	Relation between ability in Latin and	
	intelligence	291

CHAPTER		PAGE
XII.	Psychology of Modern Languages and Latin (Cont.)	
	Psychological factors involved in learn-	004
	ing Latin	294
	Motivation and interest in Latin	296
	Latin and English	297
	Vocabulary development	299
	Transfer and Latin	303
	instruction	304
XIII.	Psychology of Mathematics	307
		307
	Motivation of mathematics	308
	Some difficulties encountered in mathematics	309
	A. Algebra	310
	Algebra is a mathematical science	310
	Objectives in the study of algebra	312
	Interests in algebra	313
		315
	Transfer value	317
	Learning difficulties in algebra	318
	Drill in algebra	320
	Errors in algebra	322
	Special disability in algebra	325
	Factors of success in algebra	325
	Measurement and diagnosis in algebra.	328
	B. Geometry	330
	The meaning of geometry	330
	Objectives of geometry teaching	331
	The psychology of space	331
	Geometry and thought	333
	Pupils' interest in geometry	335
	Sex differences	337
	Mental processes in learning geometry Measurement and diagnosis in geometry	339 340
XIV.		344
	What is meant by science?	344

XIV. PSYCHOLOGY AND THE NATURAL SCIENCES (Cont.) How do the sciences differ?	CHAPTER		PAGE
What should a study of science do for the pupil?	XIV.	PSYCHOLOGY AND THE NATURAL SCIENCES (Cont.)	
pupil?			345
pupil?		What should a study of science do for the	
Language difficulties in science		pupil?	346
Children enter high school lacking in elementary training		Children's interests in science	349
tary training		Language difficulties in science	352
tary training			
Difficulties of science teaching and learning in general		tary training	353
general		Difficulties of science teaching and learning in	
Applications of science			354
Learning and the sciences		Applications of science	355
The laboratory method in science			356
Correlation of science abilities		The laboratory method in science	360
Science teaching and transfer		Correlation of science abilities	363
Provisions for individual differences in general science			364
eral science			
Measuring the results of general science instruction			365
XV. Psychology of Physics, Chemistry, and Biology		Measuring the results of general science in-	
XV. Psychology of Physics, Chemistry, and Biology			367
Biology			
Biology	XV.	PSYCHOLOGY OF PHYSICS, CHEMISTRY, AND	
The physical sciences distinguished from the biological			371
biological			
A. Physics			371
The pupil and physics		A. Physics	372
Factors contributing to success or failure in physics		The pupil and physics	372
in physics			
Measuring the results of physics teaching 380  B. Chemistry			374
B. Chemistry			380
Objectives of chemistry			381
Objectives of chemistry		The pupil and chemistry	382
Problems in the teaching and learning of chemistry			384
chemistry			
Mental processes required in chemistry teaching			385
teaching			
Mental processes required in studying			388
		Mental processes required in studying	
		chemistry	388

	Contents	XVII
CHAPTER		PAGE
XV.	Psychology of Physics, Chemistry, and Biology (Cont.)	
	Sources of difficulties	390
	teaching	392
	teaching	394
1	Contributions of biology	394
	Objectives of biological teaching	396
	Content of high-school biology	398
	Relation between mental ability and	
	achievement in biology	399
	Learning and teaching biology Measuring the results of biology instruc-	401
	tion	402
XVI.	PSYCHOLOGY OF THE SOCIAL STUDIES	406
	What is history?	406
	Objectives of history teaching Factors influencing the learning and retention	407
	of history	408
	Sex differences in history	410
	Relation of learning exercises in history to	
	local affairs and events	411
	The psychology of time and history teaching The development of concepts in the social	412
	sciences	415
	Developmental values in history	417
	Presenting historical material	419
	Vocabulary	421
	Reviews	422
	Provisions for individual differences	423
	Measurements	425
XVII.	PSYCHOLOGY OF THE PRACTICAL ARTS	430
	Historical note	430
	Vocational development in secondary educa-	
	tion	
	A. Home economics	
	Formation of habits	434

CHAPTER			PAGE
XVII.	PSYCE	HOLOGY OF THE PRACTICAL ARTS (Cont.)	
		Interests and applications	435
		Correlation of the different elements	437
		Individual differences in home economics	438
		Correlation of home economics with	
		other subjects	439
	В.	Manual arts	441
		Manual arts and the junior-high-school	
		age	441
		Manual arts needs	442
		Transfer of training	443
		Mechanical ability and intelligence	444
		Mechanical ability and environment	445
		Measuring mechanical aptitude	446
	C.	Telegraphy and typing	447
		The curve of progress	447
		Some problems in learning	448
		Measurements in stenographic work	450
	D.	Physical education	451
		Physical education and leisure	451
		Measuring motor ability	452
		Individual differences and play activities	453
		Play and social development	454
XVIII	Psycz	HOLOGY OF THE FINE ARTS	456
22 7 1111.	A.	Music	400
		Music as an international language	456
		Music as a "natural gift"	457
		The social function of music	459
		Objectives of music	459
		Elements in musical talent	460
		Measurements of musical ability	461
		Principles of learning applied to music .	463
		The importance of familiarity	464
	В.		464
		The fields of art	464
		The values of art	465
		Correlation with other subjects	466

	Contents	xix
CHAPTER XVIII.	Psychology of the Fine Arts (Cont.) Stability of art	467 468 469 470
	Part III	
	PERSONALITY DEVELOPMENT	
XIX.	Measurements in Secondary Education.  The development of the testing movement.  The standardized tests	477 480 481 484 486 488 489 491 492 493
XX.	Educational Growth	497 499 504 508 510 511
XXI.	ATTITUDES AND APPRECIATIONS	519 520 523

CHAPTER		PAGE
XXI.	ATTITUDES AND APPRECIATIONS (Cont.) Appreciation and science Growth of literature appreciation The dynamics of attitudes and appreciations	
XXII.	PROBLEM OF GUIDANCE	534 534 535 536 539 541 542 543 544 545
XXIII.	Psychology of Character	549 549 552 554 556 557 559
XXIV.	Personality Organization	575
APPENDI	x	581
SUBJECT	INDEX	587
Author	INDEX	595